| dar th

v AMO3

Insotvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2076 & H -t ]

Forsgraph 45(0 of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

u Company details

Company number WWWEFWEI‘G

TUESDAY

%
AT

Companies House

(MR

*AB5YAPI
21/05."2019

COMPANIES HOUSE

|
i
i
i
|

Company name in full ‘The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript orin
bold black capitals.

ﬂ Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) ’N A i

Surname ’Bennett

u Administrator’s address

Building name/number ‘Leonard Curtis

Street ‘Sth Floor
(Grove House

Post town [248&1 Marylebone Road

County/Region ‘London

Postcode ’_-r—_’_"_‘rfi_‘[?i—‘g

Country ‘

u Administrator’s name o

ull brenamely) A R et s

Surname ‘ John another administrator,

ﬂ Administrator’s address &

i amelnumber| eonard Curtis ® Other SASIEE o

Street ‘Sth Floor another administrator.
‘Grove House

Post town ‘248a Marylebone Road

County/Ragion ‘l_ondon

ot [N W1 [6B[B]

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date

Administrator’s Signatuie )
Signature X %A( ,

Signature date lTP_j’ 'M_CE F!TWF«:—




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

‘ You do not have to give any contact infarmation, but it
1 you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Lontadt name

Sam Bellamy

| All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

i

E Where to send

{ompany name

Leonard Curtis

|*** " 5th Floor

‘ Grove House

‘ 248a Marylebone Road
Post tewr

London

County/Region

= N[wlil [s8a [

Country

Jax

Telephone

020 7535 7000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
|:| The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the required documents.
[] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been grovided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION])
Registered Number: 07457856

Court Ref: CR-2019-002418
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 17 May 2019
Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 21 May 2019

Leonard Curtis contact details:

5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road,
London NW1 6BB
Tel: 02075357000  Fax: 0207723 6059
General email: ¢creditors@!eonardcurtis.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical meeting: LONDON.meetingreq@Ileonardcurtis.co.uk
Ref: LI18/SB/GRO08/1040



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Histerical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

11 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

12 Release of Joint Administrators from Liability

13 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Statement of Affairs as at 8 April 2019, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors
C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 8 April 2019 to 17 May 2019
b Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration Costs

E Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to date
F Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

G Estimated Outcome Statement

H Leonard Curtis Policy on Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Proof of Debt Form

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2018



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

TO:

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS

ALL EMPLOYEES

ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer to the appointment of AR John and | as Joint Administrators ("the Joint Administrators™} of The Grown Up
Chocolate Company Limited (‘the Company”) on 8 April 2019 and now write to present the Joint Administrators’
proposals {“the Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insclvency Act 1985 (“the Act”).

Para 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act reguires the Joint Administrators to perform their functions with the objective of:
a) Rescuing the Company as & going concern; or

b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being in Administration); or

¢} Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Para 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act ordinarily requires the Joint Administrators to seek a decision from the
Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. However, this does not apply where the Joint
Administrators state that they think:

a) That the Company has sufficient property to enabie each creditor of the Company to be paid in full; or

b} That the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part fund; or

¢} That neither of the objectives specified in 1.2{(a) and 1.2(b) above can be achieved.

| can confirm that in this case neither of the objectives specified in 1.2(a) and 1.2(b) ¢an be achieved. As a result,
there is no requirement to seek a decision from the Company's general body of creditors as to whether they
approve the Proposals.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the Joint
Administrators to seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report
was delivered and comprise the following:

¢ A statement of the purpose of the proposed decision; and EITHER
» Astatement of the requesting creditor's claim, together with:
o Alistofthe creditors concurring with the request and the amount of their respective claims or values;
and
o Confirmation of concurrence from each creditor concurring. OR
¢ Astatement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of other
creditors.

The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note that security must
be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

In the event that no stuch request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules"). Where this is the case,
notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

2.1

22

23

24

25

2.8

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales under Court reference CR-2019-002418.

During the period in which the Administration is in force, any act or function required or authorised to be done by
the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

The Company's registered office was changed from Lakeview House, 4 Woodbrook Crescent, Billericay, Essex
CM12 0EQ, to 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB on 26 Aprl 2019. The
registered number is 07457856. The Company traded as its registered name.

The Company operated from leaseheld premises at 3 Capital Place, Lovet Road, Harlow, Essex CM19 5AS.

The Company's directors and secretary are:

Name Role Date Appointed
Sandra Buckland Company secretary 3 December 2010
James Ecclestone Diractor 2 December 2010
Jonathan Steinberg Director 11 September 2015
Simon Bennett Director 20 February 2014

The Company's authorised share capital is £433.69. The issued share capital comprises of 43,369 ordinary £0.01
shares, which are owned as follows:

Name Class of Share  No. of Shares % of Total

Owned
James Ecclestane Ordinary 11,785 2717
Paut Finger Ordinary 800 1.84
Andrew Wright Ordinary 135 0.45
David Brom Ordinary 60 0.14
Christopher Latilla-Campbell Ordinary 275 0.63
David Cicurel Ordinary 147 0.34
Dunstan Pedropillai Ordinary 370 0.16
David Stanton Ordinary 450 1.00
Elie Dangoor Ordinary 1,970 454
Frank Lucas Ordinary 413 0.95
Gavin Burnell Ordinary 50 0.12
Jeremy Scholl Ordinary 670 1.54
Julian Sidoli Crdinary 70 0.16
Jonathan Willis-Richards Ordinary 140 0.32
Klaudia Trzcielinska Ordinary 73 047
Leslie August Ordinary 365 0.84
Lenka Lechmanova Ordinary 510 1.18
John Robotham Ordinary 40 0.92
Barbara Collison Ordinary 1,050 242
Noel Greenwood Ordinary 70 0.16
Nigel Taylor Ordinary 125 0.29
Peter Freeman Ordinary 123 0.28
Rebecca Stanton Ordinary 100 0.23

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

27

2.8

3.1

3.2

33

Siward Atkins Ordinary 150 0.35
Simon Bennett Ordinary 1,918 442
William Armitage Ordinary 185 0.45
Jonathan Steinberg Ordinary 400 0.92
Jane Feamley Ordinary 30 067
lan Mclennan Ordinary 400 0.92
Peter Lee Ordinary 4,250 9.80
Anthony Balme Ordinary 200 0.46
Loeb Aron & Co Ltd Ordinary 1,350 31
Casemir Chocolates Ltd Ordinary 9,475 21.84
Attwood Ernily Ordinary 500 1.15
David Hardiman Ordinary 75 0.17
David Colclough Ordinary 25 0.06
Joe Gloven Ordinary 25 0.06
Andre Cohen Ordinary 625 0.14
Phil Boit Ordinary 50 0.12
SRJ Accounting Services Ltd Ordinary 125 0.29
Sharneen Claxton Ordinary 30 0.07
David Collins Ordinary 750 017
Simon Davis Ordinary 1,000 2.3
Christian Schaffalitzy Ordinary 55 0.12
Michael De Villiers Ordinary 55 .12
Vestra Wealth (Jersey) Nominees Limited Ordinary 1,100 2.54
Brian Brom Ordinary 735 0.17

43,369 100%

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following registered charges:

Chargeholder Date created Description  Amount secured Assets
£ Charged

HSBC Invoice Finance 2 December 2011 Debenture Al liabilities All assets

(UK) Ltd

Atdermore Bank PLC 26 August 2016 Debenture All liabilities All assets

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2015 applies to this Administration. The proceedings are main
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the United Kingdom.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated in December 2010 under its current name. The Company was formed by James
Ecclestone (“JE") who was initially the Company’s sole director.

JE was the owner and operator of another confectionery business, Casimir Chocolates Limited {"CCL”), which at
the time had been trading for 22 years and was a specialist provider of confectionery to the hospitality market,
JE therefore had significant prior experience in the confectionery sector and access to manufacturing facilities
which would allow the economic development and testing of new products prior to the commencement of trading.

The Company was formed around the idea of recreating classic children's chocolate bars, but as luxury
handmade alternatives using ait natural ingredients.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

34

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

39

3.10

3.1

3.12

313

3.14

315

3.16

The Company did not commence trading immediately following its incorporation, as it was necessary to undertake
a period of product development and testing befare the business could begin manufacturing and retailing its
products. This process was carried out using the manufacturing facilities of CCL.

In September 2011 the Company formally commenced trading from the premises owned and operated by CCL,
as the operation was initialty of insufficient size to support its own manufacturing facilities.

The Company's business grew steadily over the following two years, however by 2014 sales had begun to
increase substantially and the Company required its own manufacturing facilities. The Company carried out a
£500,000 fundraising, which was raised through a combination of debt and equity.

Using these funds, the Company moved to premises in Harlow, Essex that were owned by JE, and acquired the
necessary equipment to begin manufacturing their products independently of CCL.

In 2014, the year of the move and first round of fund raising, the Company suffered from poor trading results, with
turnover of only approximately £140,000. A second round of fundraising was therefore carried out in 2015 to
provide the business with additional working capital.

From 2015 onwards the Company’s profitability improved, however, the business began to struggle with the cost
of servicing the loan notes it had issued, and consequently carried out a third and final round of equity funding in
2017 ‘o repay the loan note holders.

In April 2018 the Company suffered the loss of a major customer, Foodist. This was followed by the loss of a
further key custormer, Virgin, towards the end of 2018. The toss of these customers had a significant detrimental
effect on the Company's short term profitability.

To provide additional working capital to support the business, in November 2018, JE sold the Company’s trading
premises, which he owned personally, and invested the proceeds of approximately £200,000 into the business.
This investment was matched by one of the Company’s other equity investors.

Through December 2018 and January 2019 the Company undertook an accelerated M&A exercise to attempt to
identify a purchaser for the Company's shares. A number of parties were identified and contacted under this
process, buf no offers were received for the Company’s shares.

Despite this investment the Company continued to generate losses and accrue unpaid liabilities with trade
creditors and, specifically, HM Revenue & Customs {"HMRC”). This was attributed to the ongoing effect of the
loss of major customers, together with falling exchange rates between the pound and Euro which had impacted
on the price of raw materials acquired from other EU member states.

HMRC issued a winding up petition against the Company in November 2018. The petition was initially scheduled
to be heard in January 2019, however, the petition hearing was subsequentty adjourned until 10 April 2019,

Leonard Curtis were approached by the directors on 7 March 2019, during which they acknowledged that the
Company could ne lenger continue trading and that formal insolvency options should be considered.

Following notification of the winding up petition presented against the Company and other Court judgments,
Aldermore Bank PLC (*Aldermore”), as a holder of a qualifying floating charge, filed notice in Court appointing
Joint Administrators of the Company on 8 Aprit 2018,

Joint Administrators’ Repert and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

4 RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

4.1 The Company's trading results for the year ending 31 March 2018, period ending 31 March 2017 and year ending
31 December 2015 are detailed below:

Profit & Loss Extracts Year Ended Period from Year Ended
31/03/2018 01/01/2016 to 3112/2015

3110312017
£ £ £
Turnover 1,907,762 1,521,554 760,935
Cost of Sales {1,127,838) {865,331} (502,554}
Gross Profit 779,924 656,223 258,381
Gross Profit % 40.6 43.1 34.0
Administrative Expenses (764,768) (731,759) (500,508)
Operating Profit/ (Loss) 15,156 (75,536) (242,127)
Interest Received 10 35 -
Interest and Charges Paid (716)  _ (19470)  (15,120)
Profit / (Loss) before Tax 14,450 (94,971) (257,247)
Taxation - - -
Profit / (Loss) for the Year 14,450 (94 ,971) (257,247)
Profit and Loss Reserves bffwd. (822,421) ~(727,450) (470,203)
(807,971) (822,421) (727,450)
Dividends - - -
Profit and Loss Reserves c/fwd. (807,971) (822,421} (727,450}

42 It shoufd be noted that no dividends were paid during any of the above periods.

43 The balance sheets as at 31 March 2018, 31 March 2017 and 31 December 2015 are detailed below:

Balance Sheet Extracts Filed Accounts Filed Accounts Filed Accounts
as at as at as at
31/03/2018 31/03/2017 31122015
£ £ £
Fixed Assets

Intangible Assets 245042 262,550 -
Tangibie Assets 238,574 319,394 131,809
483,616 581,944 131,809

Current Assets
Stocks 416,257 357,829 209,416
Debtors 817,347 418,195 274612
Cash at Bank and in Hand 7,079 23,248 - 13,260
1,240,683 799,272 497 288
Creditors: Amounts due within One Year (1,142913) (786,446) {473,784)
Net Current Assets / {Liabilities) 97,770 12,826 23,504
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 581,386 594,770 155,313
Creditors: Amounts due after One Year " (6,843) (34,677) {220,000)
Net Assets 574,543 560,093 {64,687)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

45

461

46.2

46.3

46.4

471

472

473

481

482

Represenied by:

Called Up Share Capital 434 434 235
Share Premium 1,382,080 1,382,080 662,528
Profit and Loss Reserves o (sorem) (822421) (727,450)
Shareholders’ Funds - brap43 560,093 - (84,687)

Statement of Affairs

A statement of affairs of the Company as at 8 April 2019 was submitted to me by Jonathan Steinberg. This has
not yet been filed with the Registrar of Companies as we are obtaining statements of concurrence from the other
directers. A copy is enclosed at Appendix B.

Please note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the Administration
and any corporation tax which may be payable. The following comments are considered to be relevant and should
be borne in mind when reading the figures:

Secured Creditors
The Company has two secured creditors, HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Ltd {(‘HSBC") and Aldermore.

HSBC were granted a debenture on 2 December 2011 securing all liabilities due or falling due to it by way of fixed
and floating charges over the Company's assets. HSBC confirmed prior the appointment that there is no liability
due to them under their charge and their charge has since been satisfied on Companies House.

Aldermore were granted a debenture on 26 August 2016 securing all liabilities due or faliing due to it by way of
fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets. Aldermore have also taken an assignment of the
Company's debtors' ledger under the terms of an invoice discounting facility with the Company.

The balance outstanding to Aldermore as at the date of Administration was £203,539 and the estimated realisable
value of the debtors’ ledger is £219,580. It is therefore anticipated that Aldermore are likely to be repaid in full
from debtor recoveries.

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003,
the Joint Administrators must make a prescribed part of the company’s net property available to the unsecured
creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge helder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured claims.

The method of calculating the prescribed part and additional notes as regards its application are detailed in the
notes at Appendix B.

Based upon the information currently available, it is anticipated that Aldermore are likely to be repaid in full from
their primary security and therefore there will be no requirement to set aside a prescribed part.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay and certain pension contributions. it is estimated that preferential claims will be in the region
of £30,000.

It is not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to preferential creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

4.9

4.10

5.1

52

53

54

55

56

3.7

58

59

Unsecured Claims

At present, it is considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable any form of distribution
to unsecured creditors. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act. Creditors should however continue to submit details of their ¢laims using the proof of debt form attached
at Appendix |. These ctaims will be collated and passed to any subsequently appointed Liguidator, should the
position change.

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

Foliowing the Administration appointment, the Company immediately ceased ali trading activities. The Joint
Administrators' efforts have therefore been focussed on conducting an orderly wind down of the Company’s
affairs and disposing of its assets.

Plant and Machinery (“P&M"}

Following the Administration, Axia Valuation Services (*Axia™), an independent firm of valuation agents regulated
by the National Association of Valuers and Agents, were instructed to provide a valuation of the P&M. Axia were
also asked to review the Company’s hire purchase agreements to confirm whether the encumbered P&M held
any equity.

The review carried out by Axia confirmed that none of the items subject to hire purchase agreements held any
equity and the encumbered P&M will therefore be returned to the hire purchase creditors shortly.

Axia valued the remaining unencumbered P&M on an ex situ basis at £26,700.

The limited value of the unencumbered P&M did not support the cost of holding a public auction and a sale by
private treaty was therefore considered the preferred option for disposal. It was agreed that Axia would firstly
reach out to connected parties to determine their interest, as such parties were likely to offer the greatest value
for the unencumbered P&M whilst keeping marketing costs to a minimum.

Various parties have expressed an interest in purchasing the P&M and an offer has been received from An
unconnected company who expressed an interest in acquiring the assets ‘in situ’. Upon Axia’s recommendation,
the offer has been accepted and it is likely that the sale will be completed shortly and further details will be
provided in our next progress report.

Stock

A valuation of the stock was also undertaken by Axia, which confirmed that minimal stocks were held at the date
of Administration and that the stock remaining had little or no realisable value given its perishable nature.

The residual stocks may form part of the sale of the Company's unencumbered P&M. It should be noted that the
Joint Administrators can only sell what right and title the Company holds in the stock and any proposed sale does
not impact the rights of retention of title (*“ROT") creditors that have notified their claims to the Joint Administrators.

Debtors

As previously mentioned, the Company's debtors’ ledger was subject to an invoice discounting facility with
Aldermore.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

5.10

511

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

The value of the ledger at the date of Administration was £398,966 and Aldermore are currently undertaking a
debt collection exercise. A substantial proportion of the debtors’ ledger is subject to dispute and is likely to prove
irrecoverable, however, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient debtor recoveries to enable Aldermore to be
repaid in full,

Professional Advisors and Subcontractors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Baéis of Fees

Francis Wilks & Jones Legal advice Time costs
Axia Valuation Services Asset valuation advice Time costs
Evolve IS Handling employee claims Time costs

The work undertaken by Evolve could have been carried out by the Joint Administrators, however, Evolve have
greater experience and expertise of dealing with employee claims in insolvency scenarios and carry out these
services for a fixed fee. Itis likely that the cost of dealing with employee claims would be greater if dealt with by
the Joint Administrators on a time cost basis and as such Evolve's instruction is ultimately in the best interest of
creditors.

Details of this firm’s policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpese of achieving one of the following
objectives:

{a) rescuing the Company as a going concem, or {if this cannot be achieved);

{b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up {without first being in Administration), or (if (a) and (b) cannct be achieved};

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The first objective is not capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilities.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). It is considered that this objective is
unlikely to be achieved as there is little prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors.

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured and / or preferential creditors.
This objective is likely to be achieved as itis anticipated that Aldermore will be repaid in full from debtor recoveries.
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A.
Ordinarily the Joint Administrators would seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they

approve the Proposals. However, in this case, as there is little likelihood of a dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, there is no requirement to seek such a decision from creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

7.3

7.4

75

786

7.7

8.1

82

8.3

9.1

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may however request the Joint
Administrators to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report
was delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given on the front page of this report. Please note
that security must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

If such a decision is requisitioned, creditors will again be invited to consider the appointment of a creditors’
committee and to vote on the Joint Administrators' Proposals as set out at Appendix A.

In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4} of the Rules 2016. Where this is the ¢ase, notification of the date on which the Proposals were
deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as soon as reasonably practicable after the expiry of
the pericd for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and financed out
of asset realisations.

Once the Administration has been finalised, and if there are insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company
be dissolved, Alternatively, if there are assets sfill io be realised or investigations concluded but there will be no
return to unsecured creditors, the Company may be placed into Compulsory Liquidation.

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of Joint Administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the peried of one year from
the date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Joint Administrators’ term of office. In the
circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding fwelve months with the consent
of:

e gach secured creditor of the Company; and
o the preferential creditors of the Company {should a dividend become payable to them),

We do not believe that an extension to the Administration will be necessary in this case.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

» Fees charged; and
e Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Company
entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so). “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration
costs which had not been paid when the company entered Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

9.2 Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the
pericd prior to their appointment are summarised below:
Total
amount Amount Who payments Amount
Charged by Services provided charged paid made by unpaid
£ £ £

Leonard Curtis Liaising with the directors,  £15,821.00 - . £15,821.00

discussing the Administration

strategy and preparing the pre-

appointment  documentation.

Dealing with the appointment

process and initial steps to

secure the Company's tangible

assets.
Francis Wilks &  Preparing, fiing and serving  £2,885.00 - - £2.885.00
Jones the Notice of Appointment of

Administrators.
Axia  Valuation  Valuation and marketing of  £5297.32 - - £5,297.32
Services assets.

Total £24,003.32 - . £24,003.32

8.3 Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators' pre-administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-administration time costs of £15,534 have been incurred which represents 48.4 hours at a rate of
£325.88 per hour.

9.4 Appendix D provides further details concerning specific matters dealt with by the Joint Administrators in the pre-
administration period.

9.5 The incurrence of the above costs prior to the Administration was necessary to ensure that a strategy was
determined with a view of maximising asset realisations for the benefit of the crediters as a whole as well as to
secure the Company's tangible assets.

9.6 The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approvai of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals. This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors' Committee if one is appointed or altemnatively
will be by a decision of the general body of creditors. In this case, the Joint Administrators will seek the approval
of the secured creditors to this resclution.

10 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

101 The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal (‘a percentage basis’), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in atending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body
10.2  The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property fo enable a distribution to be made to

unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, respensibility for approving the basis of the Joint Administrators’

Joint Admintstrators” Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

10.3

104

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

remuneration lies with the Crediters' Committee {if there is one); or if none {or the Committee does not make the
requisite determination): each secured creditor of the Company; or where the Joint Administrators intend to make
a distribution to preferential creditors: each secured creditor of the Company and a decision of the preferential
creditors.

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee being established in this case and as it is not anticipated that a dividend
will be payable to preferential creditors, approval will be sought from the secured creditor and the outcome will
be reported to all creditors in due course.

information to be given to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the secured and preferential creditors’ agreement to their
remuneration being fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters
as set out in a Fees Estimate. Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to
provide all known creditors with their Fees Estimate and details of the expenses that they consider wifl be, or are
likely to be, incurred during the Administration {"Statement of Likely Expenses”}.

The Fees Estimate

The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. It includes
the following:

« Details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to undertake;
« The hourly rate or rates that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to use; and
¢ The time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

Detalls of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to date have also been included for comparison purposes. In
summary, time costs of £18,030 have been incurred to date which represents 73.9 hours at an average rate of
£243.98 per hour.

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £34,500. Once approved by the appropriate
body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without
prior approval. It should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs will be limited to the amount of
realisations available in the Administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon information currently available to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However shoutd
information come to light during the course of the Administration which means that the Jeint Administrators will
be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to the secured crediter for further approval.

Details of the firm’s charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H.

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded using
the following lirtk:

https:/fwww.r3.org.ukiwhat-we-do/publications/professionalifees

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please email sam.bellamy@leonardcurtis.co.uk or contact
Sam Beilamy of this office on 020 7535 7000.

Joint Administrators' Repert and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

10.10

10.11

1"

1.1

11.2

1.3

12

12.1

12.2

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for creditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this informaticn, it has been separated into the following categories:

() Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and [ or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i) Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and
they may not be drawn without the approval of the secured and preferential creditors in the same way as
fees and the secured and preferential creditors will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the
calculation of their recharge is detailed in Appendix H.

Further Updates

The Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely to exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
Information will alsc be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

[n order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the quantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Qutcome Statement. This is attached at Appendix G.
The Estimated Outcome Statement assumes the following:

a) That asset realisations are in line with those estimated at Appendix B;

b) That the Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate (as detailed at Appendix E} is approved and is not exceeded;
and

¢} That the expenses of the Administration are as set out in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceeded.

In summary:

e Secured creditors — It is expected that Aldermore will be repaid in full.

« Preferential creditors - It is not anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to
preferential creditors.

s Unsecured creditors - It is not anticipated that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors other than
by virtue of the prescribed part.

RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all cutstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that we will file a

notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move

automatically to dissolution.

The appeintment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this notice is issued.

Joint Administrators’ Repart and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

12.3  Itis ordinarily for the creditors te fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of theirs during the Administration. However, as it is considered that there is littte prospect
of a dividend fo unsecured creditors in this case, we are required to obtain approval to this resolution from the
secured creditor. The appropriate class of crediter will be contacted directly in this respect.

13 CONCLUSION
13.1 Itis imporiant that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.

13.2  Creditors will be advised of the outcome of the decision on the Proposals in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Sam Bellamy at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

for and on behalf of
THE GROWN UP CHOCOLATE COMPANY LIMITED

//-1.
@M«D

N A BENNETT
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

N A Bennatt is authorised 1o act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Asscciation under office holder number 8083 and AR John is
authorised to act &s an insolvency practiioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under office holder number 20896

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without perscnal liability.

Joint Administrators' Repert and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

Itis proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

if appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view fo the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

If appropriate, the Joint Adminisirators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company wili move automatically into Crediters’ Voluntary Liquidation. It is
further proposed that N A Bennett and A R John be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and that where
Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be
exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved.

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3} of Schedule Bt to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within the
Administration.

fn the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as alf matters relating
to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators invesfigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that N A Bennett and A R John be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and that where
Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be
exercised by both or either of them.

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 8 APRIL 2018

Assets specifically pledged

Book Debts

(ess: Aldermore Bank PLC

Surplus as regards fixed charge holder

Assets not specifically pledged
Surpius from fixed charge holder
Goodwill

Building Works

Office Furniture and Eguipment
Plant and Machinery

Stock

Petty Cash

Preferential creditors (est.)
Net property available for prescribed part

Prescribed part calculation

50% of first £10,000

20% of balance

Total prescribed part fund available

Available for floating charge creditor
Aidermore Bank PLC

Surplus as regards floating charge holder
Add back prescribed part

Available for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE / NI
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT
Directors’ Loan Accounts
Shareholder Loans

Employee Claims {est.)

Trade and expense creditors

Total value of unsecured creditors

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

-~ h th =

10
11
12
13

14

APPENDIX B

In

Book value Administration
£ £
386,821 218,580
{203,539) {203,539)
193,282 16,041
193,282 16,041
231,911 Nil

48,357 Nif

11,345 Nil
115,529 35,000
408,774 5,000
28 28
1,007,226 56,069
{30,000) {30,000}
877,226 26,069
{5,000} {5,000)
(193,445) (7.614)
{198,445) {12,614)
778,781 13,455
778,781 13,455
198,445 12,614
877,226 26,069
{(113,067) {113,067
(78,209) (78,209}
(169,251) (189,251)
(200,000) (200,000
(200,000) (200,000)
(243,749) (243,748)
{1,004,276) {1,004,278)
(27,050} (978,207)

Joint Administraters’ Report and Propesals

17 May 2019



BIOZ AR/ L
Sesodold pUB Uoday Snjilsmnipy juior

00°6EG'E0E §10}Ipa17 PaINJAG |R1O |

SIESSR Iy 9402309 ainjuagar] 00 685’207 N3LZW Hsayauey suapieg) Bunds O 1001 4 Ul d WEF SI0ULRPY

S103IpaIY) PaINIAg

Runass jo uanh 1oupasy kg pay _ 3 I
aniea Apnaas sjeq Munseg josiesn | wnowy | apogisog - $501ppY WEWS2|D JO JOUPSL) JO Stuep
SHOLIGIWD a3ynIas
4 XIgN3ddv

WPy U - paliwn Auedwod a3e|0aoy s dn umoin sy




BLO7 feyy 1
siesedold pue podsy sioeisuiupy Jwiop

5JO)PAI] JAWNSUOY |RJO]

- SIOVPAIY 1ALINSUIOY) ON

SJOHPaI ] JaWnNsue)

Kjunaag jo vaalb Joypaln Aq play 3
anjeA Apinoas ayeq Alundag jo sjejaq unowy 2P0 1504 ssappy
- JUBLIEY SO SOURBIT JO Nuey
4 YIONTddy SHOLIOIYI HIWNSNOD

UONEBILSILIENY 151 - A1 Aupdsins atonanitn e nanin s



BL0Z Aep 4|
s|esodaiq pue Uoday Si0leljsiunwpy juiof

[FXIERS s0ppaln) sakodg (o
- - - SO EZS'TL \dden) ouejBlg
: - - IEYIES EYLES
. - - 0682211 supjeD wes
. - - 06'9E6' 2 Uyl | UeazEy
- - - 9e'bL60L Yo J9j0NIN
: - : 2D 200N
- - - NIRMZS BYILOY
) - - PLS98'E 51/Q0(] efeeuy
) - - 8770528 SNLAYD BUIRREW
- - - STT6Y'9Z BAOUBLLYDET EXLET
- - - Sar207) BAOSBUE]Y [WaXy
- y - Z6'EBYEL y3saulEA Hpne
- - - STO¥6'LS BU0ISA00T SEWel
- - - AENES B
- - - £P 068l BN Aybican)
- - - WBoja|on) praeq
- - - e)ibr eysaejeg
. - - 63 8679 ZIEPOIAL BULY
. - - 08 6045 BUIO| BRIY
: - . £8'959'9 2907 BUIY
Sioppa sdfo|turg
Aunoeg jo uanib Joppai] fg pay 3
anjep Ajnaes ajeq Aandag jo spiejaq junowy 8poJ Js04 - §S3IPPY, JUBMIR(Y) IO JONPAIY) JO RUBN
SHCLOIYD IFA0TINT
4 XION3ddY

uoneJiSIURLPY Uy - papwr] Auedwo? ajejecoyy dn Umods 3L



6107 A8 21

sesedold pue poday SIOIBNSILILEY JIO"
ToUGrIEY. $JO1PBI7) BSUSHXT PUB BPRI] PRINIASUN [BIO
auoN 00'8YZ'E 410910 uoxQ Ainquen 122115 Jeg Uuoy 9| Aauelnsuon ubisag) 1sen |

- - AU 00'088' DA0 2D §ASS 3 Aeduayg JUBIS3IT) YOOKIPOOAR ¥ ASROH MR diysiaulied ppag Ay |

. BUON 08'606 WEEIND 48553 MOUBE  8]B|S ] SAIDRLUL INOpRYP|As) oL N JORRIEIT

- UON 656907 Qds ¢ud ueisald proy 5Bpubug] AR, URLUOY 7Y DV pRuL AKIPS

- UoN 00'000'c MYL 0D X3553 UBRIEAL UTU)ES SUSPIEE) UOSHHD) § P A0 3A] § QA
auop GO'ES6'L 86 GUN YIIMION Py prewirg Arauigaeyy Bubenoeg yoedpay

- auay opr'ors'l HZ0 ZEW 13)5810UEY 812157 ABMICIop PIOjaLS Lt Iun fhnfieyae 4 plonay
auay A 4] TA0 EbXN 2NYSPIOJDIH pio)pag JuowBpry FEQ) UDISIBW | 1N P11 woedeiey

- auaN 00'SZ0'F 1X3 8N weybuang Wed jeuisrpu| weybunong sojeing

: auoN 8 6021 4¥9 BNN yGnasoaBuy|am B¥)$3 |[BUISRPU| WIS YIEY aso|n) swow 4 1un P17 suoLer) dnosey Ui nldy

- - auoy 00°550' 491 FiUM 2UIYSINSEDION WBARW playsiey ay] P Buifeyag,) uoneuasaly uoBRINUS, 4
4 auoy 16281 XHZ2 6208 anysduiey IAISAURIA JIBUUIAA PEOY) SSIGON 0.5 BRISIOON | Uf) yn Bio sanddngangn

auon £GELL Zae SvH ¥3S3|PPIY J3uul aueT ssuld /g A5N0H ¥I017) AU PIT SUONEAUNUNLST) JEAY

. . SUON TN BB gLS PIRANS platuog Z651 xog Od SBIPASHU| WSH

- - auen 76428 dHZ 6N3 X353 ‘Buiazen pecy Buszen yied ssauisng aacufiy gL-p| U Bl wenaaj0idg A uebing

- aueN Oy'089 Mo IYSBIUET [Tt} 1391S Aayioop R E TNl
: aueN 00°069 N9 ARDI uopue Jaans unbig |y P dnoiey Ay
auoN Zeare'L dvZ 0ZWD X8§83 MOLIEH PEDY YINOS £ SIETY ORAY
auon 06°GRE'L 4712 8¥H X33 PPN alembpg aue AlCaY 7 SUIBRPYIE IR
- AUON 15°200°L AMB SES [ENEN plalsa|ong aueT uadlg G DAL YulpAny

- - aua 05t Y2 £vd Keisied arL PIAYUSIER | e SSAUISNE JUIodiSIA SSNOH X 750004 sy

- - auoy 00'8.6 419 SLAD Bujdd3 UBLILLION) POGALIOY | peoy ubiy o1 (spuelpipy) Buiddiyg vauor
auoy 0000k, 41 9MN LOpUGT PEOY WINQye|g BSNOH WINGYDE} Buiysiang fu|

- 8UON vS969's 4 ZINL uay afipuquo) PEOY SuDjSpIEp RO PlAEN |ENde Ty jeluALSIou|
- aueN 0Z'096't XNG IMN LopuoT DOOMAILD ABMpRQIg POOMANOLT) £47 Aoae 4 AImODnYT Aoy
- BUCN b RZE'S ra gnNg X3SSNG 1583 '59MET 13955 yInog AeIS3 PUl AP0 A4L G ASNOH B0O207 RIELEY ]
N : BUON 15°266 NOZENI Manrs DR e JARIH $IE 4 SSBUSNE AIRM IBA 21 I 02 nafisp
sUON 89°Z10'19 SYSHIND MOLEH 'S3[IRULI peOY 13407 a4 [ended £1/21 P GaO
- aucN 95’621 AaHE £EHE 135100 42UNISHYY) 241487 350UISNY A33A0I0) Q4 Hun Pl Buinnny eisenn 4o
8UCN 0£°909 NASBLND MOUBH J "85ua7) $S8UISNE L0710 May i hun PL] SIAURDTY WIPI[ 1B |
auON 155G LTS GLEZT Ginguiey 9zz-ve 19boer uiag Bag Hewey <ues| aing
- BUON 00000'e MYE ENB A% suUApIeD) 12153U30Y Qb PIT SWEINSUOD) JUAWABE LR TN |
auon 95’154 YA 6MD WERIS) ¥I0J507 anysa anuaay asayn ol v 1uR} o Bubeyoeg )

- - 3uoN SEGEL'L OYE 1SA |sug 19343 ISEY) JAMOT pesws|jser Jooj4 Yigl 1ustipedaq uonebnn a3 24 P17 Wi AN qn
auoN CEGRE'E XB6 £8S 295571 ssaukingeoys peOy plaldwer gdeg 7 hun By Ie g puepaqun
auoN 00°0LE LAZ M8 AYSIYD AROISLUJIAA pecy Lobupy 58 VAo?) ueag Pl SIanpald ey &

- AU 206.4'G SpUElBYIsN 1506 Wwansapr-shuacy 1 zg |1 Gamuaasasyllipoy riag Adrn 3 Jaynesee)

- - SUoH PR TA Y TS0 £ LA ABung alpngiang MG SPUBIHDOIY LA AlD0jEA PI7 o Beumoygs

- - 3UON 0f G2Z'y NNE FLOS PICiLaH N pigjaydeig 1S3 PU| pOOMUBLERL L g iod PL1SYNIL HIN (1%
8UON 0z EEY ERE! ERNRI N JBg SIN0 aue saeq 88E1-9E1 siun i1 5530 M
SUON FANTARY MO FIOS uoduieyinog peoy 55310W1 65 Kl asnay ssaidw] UHOMSURY B4 pI ] 26i0janig

N - 3UON 680067 X4 ENT plaguy anuary 2253 SNUST) SNG BIUAM G iU oI

- BUON 63 /0B 8L NNg gIXo pugbu3 Angueg PEOY AIBLUADMIAL JrRgae o Aney
N SUON a0t d3f IN3 ¥ASIPMN [WEIE] 199415 J9MIS OR SIANIE] R SAUPR
BUON a0 005 019 2ZND PIoJLOIS SdOySig IBYUAS|T [ROY UONRIS SAIquelg &y
N N UON 0Z 1PE'E 108 LSS X85S PIOMII aNudAY UK 7| Tun [N BT R-ETh e BE big R T
BUON 07 668" 84 BIND x8553 MmopeH a7 Ysnyg LoNe| ay| g A SIFINYY o
§10)1p@s7) asuadyg pue apel] paIndasuUN
Runoss 6 uBAfd Jenpaid fg play 3
anjep, Ainaas ajeg Aunaag 1o sjejag wnowy apo7 180d ssappy JURWIIR|Y 10 IONPIT) JO dwey
SHOLIQAND GIYNIISNN AHYNIOHO
g XION3ddV

UOHENSIUIWPY U) - pajIW(] AueduIoy 21B0204]) BN VMSID) BY )



6102 A2 1)
sjesodol g pue poday siojen

9€°94Z'¥00°} sj01pa.) paindasun Aeuipag jeloL
A SI0IPaID FAIN33SUN J24I0 1RIC)
SUoN 00 000°002 - - - - SUIEYT) B8K01 UL 3
} auuN 00 00C D0Z - - - - - SUSDTIANIOYAIeYS
AON 00 152 691 - - - - - SUROTRY VRG] SOV
auay 0090 €11 354 ZLNG Buuo peoy uolbulieg asnop abipug umBuinng {S13) 801MaG AJUBAOSU| PUE JUBWALONT INJFAY - SWOISAT R BNUAAT A
. Aoy 00 602°52 ISE 2N Bujyuom peoy uojbueg asnoH 8bpig uolbuing {513} 01AIBG ADUHAIOSU| PUB UM LOMT LWA SWOISAT R ANUAAAY WH
$10}1pal?) pAINJBSUN J2RQ
Kunaeg jo vanb 1onpal7 Ag play 3
anexp Alundas sjeg A1Inoag Jo s5e1ag WINQ Ly 8p0J1s0d - §531ppY JUBWIE|D 1O JOURAIY 4O BIUEN
SHOLIGIYD AIYNIISNN AUVYNIOHO
g XION3ddy
'
wonERSILIWPY U] - paT Auedwoy #1ej03cy7) dn umo.n ay |



The Grown Up Chocclate Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THE DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

All book values have been taken from the Company’s latest financial information or from valuations obtained upon
Administration by independent valuers. It should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and
expenses of the Administration.

1. Book Debts

The book value has been provided by Aldermore, who operated an invoice discounting facility with the
Company, as detailed in section 5 of the report. Aldermore have advised that debtors of £219,580 are
recoverable.

2. Aldermore Bank

Aldermore have taken an assignment of the Company’s book debis in respect of an invoice discounting
facility created on 26 August 2016. Aldermore have advised that their liability stood at £203,539 as at the
date of Administraticn. Based on current information, it is anticipated that Aldermore will be repaid in full
under their primary security.

3. Goodwill

The book value has been extracted from the Company’s management accounts as at 31 March 2019. As
the Company has ceased trading and a going concern sale is not achievable, there is no value in the
Company's goodwill.

4, Building Works

The book value has been extracted from the Company’s management accounts as at 31 March 2019.
5. Office Furniture and Equipment

The book value has been extracted from the Company's management accounts as at 31 March 2019,
6. Plant and Machinery

The Company also owned various plant and machinery, The book value was extracted from the
Company's management accounts as at 31 March 2019. As detailed in section 5 of the report, it is
expected that a sale of the plant and machinery will be completed shortly and it is estimated to realise
£35,000.

7. Stock

The Company also owns stock which is likely to be sold during the Administration. The book value was
exfracted from the Company's management accounts as at 31 March 2019.

8. Prefarential Creditors / Empioyee Claims

Where applicable, employees will be entitled to make claims (subject to certain limits}) under the
Employment Rights Act 2006 (ERA'2006) from the government department known as the Redundancy
Payments Service ("RPS"). The Employee claims may include arrears of pay, holiday pay, compensation
inlieu of notice and redundancy. Where applicable, the RPS will make payments direcily to the employees
and then the RPS will then lodge a claim against the Company in respect of the payments it has made.
Unless otherwise stated, employee claims have been estimated for the purposes of the estimated
financial position and are not considered as agreed amounts, Where applicable, a detailed list of these
amounts has been provided at Appendix B. We are still awaiting confirmation of some of the employees’
preferential and unsecured claims.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the company’s net property must be made available to the unsecured creditors and not
be distributed to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the
satisfaction of unsecured claims. The net property represents the assets available after the costs and
expenses of the insolvency procedure and the discharge of preferential creditors” claims in full. No
provision has been included within the estimated financial position regarding the costs and expenses of
the insolvency procedure.

The method of calculating the prescribed part is given below:

Where the net property does not exceed £10,000 (the prescribed minimumy it may be considered that the
cast of making a distribution is disproportionate to the benefits and no prescribed part is required to be
set aside.

Where the net property exceeds £10,000 the prescribed part is calculated at a value of 50% of the first
£10,000 plus a further 20% of the net property which exceeds £10,000, up to a maximum prescribed part
of £600,000.

Based upon the information currently available, it is anticipated that Aldermore are likely to be repaid in
full from their primary security and therefore there wifl be no requirement to set aside a prescribed part.
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NI

The fiability in relation to PAYE and Nl has been extracted from the Company's management accounts
as at 31 March 2019,

H M Revenue & Customs - VAT

The liability in relation to VAT has been extracted from the Company's management accounts as at 31
March 2019.

Directors’ Loan Accounts

The liability in relation to directors’ loan accounts has been extracted from the Company’s management
accounts as at 31 March 2019.

Shareholder Loans

The liabiiity in relation to shareholder loans has been extracted from the Company's management
accounts as at 31 March 2019.

Trade and expense creditors

Details of the Company's trade and expense creditors have been extracted from the Company's books
and records as provided by the directors. A detailed list of these amounts has been provided at Appendix
B. The values shown should not be regarded as agreed amounts.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
8 APRIL 2019 TO 17 MAY 2019
Statement Received
of Affairs to date
£ £
RECEIPTS
Surplus from Book Dehts 16,041
Plant and Machinery 35,000 -
Stock 5,000 -
Petty Cash 28 28
56,069 28
PAYMENTS
None
BALANCE IN HAND 28

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

17 May 2019



6L0Z AW /1

sjesodold pue Hoday SI01BASILIIPY JUioP

0 XIGN3ddV

88'9¢Z¢ 00°128'G1 14414

0005y 00°0sy ot Japjoysbieyn
00705 00'682 6l SlUSWNo0p Jo uoieledsld
¢56LE 00'961L°El 4% 4 uonenjeas asodind pue ABajelis
00°0S¥ 00068} oy JUBLUSSBSSE [BIUBUI4

3 3 ON
ajel 1509 sjufn
Anoy abeseny
[ejoL

$1S09 NOILYYLSININGY-3dd SHOLVYLSININGY LNIOT 40 AYYIWIWNNS

uonenswpy uj - pajiwy Auedwo?) ajejoaoyn dn umols) ayL



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - [n Administration

APPENDIX D {CONTINUED}
DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Financial Assessment

o  Preparation of the Estimated Outcome Statement for the strategy note.
= Reviewing and assessing financial information provided by the Company.

Strategy and Purpose Evaluation

« Liaising with and meeting the directors to discuss the Administration strategy and planning.
« Circutating a conflict of interest email to all members of LCBSG staff.

» Liaising with Axia regarding valuation and marketing of the Company's tangible assets.

« Preparation of strategy note.

Preparation of Documents

s Conducting the requisite financial conduct authority, Pension Protection Fund, data protection
register and individual insolvency searches.

» Conducting anti-money laundering checks in accordance with mandatory requirements.
o Carrying out ethical assessment prior to acceptance of instruction.
» Dealing with appointment documentation and liaising with sclicitors and Aldermore.

Chargeholder

o Communications with Aldermore and HSBC regarding appeintment strategy and purpose.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



6107 fep £}
sjesodold pue poday SIolelsIuwpy JIor

86'SHT 00°0£0'8)  6€Z CRATS 00°00S'¥¢  £8%°)
) ; - 00°902 000907  00L suonebysaad)
60661 00262t 98 16'602 0008S'Y 022 Buipodayy/suoisiaag sioupsl) juewiuioddy-1sod
(K WA 24 00848y /61 19'4¥¢ 008.8% 46l Jusljuioddy
88'91Z 00646V 08 0l'4¥2 000£8'¢ Gl uoneisIuILpY felauag)
26'9/¢ 000/¥'L 6 L941E 002807 99 18ploY aimuagsQ
05781 00'9%1 8 00202 000L0'h 0% SpJO|pueT]
LT'G61 00918'L €6 #2602 000LEY  0lZ salyiqen
0v'sie 00ESF'S 861 GFe9Z 00S¥Z'L 6.2 sjessy
00°051 00°0£8 2z 00'01 00'009 of suoisuad g Buipuog 'soueinsuy
007051 0008 9 00°054 007009 Ov sjusurhed 3 sidisoay
00051 00021 g 00092 0008 0gl malAey g Aloiniels
3 3 ON 3 3 ON
ajel 1509 s)Un ajed Alanoy 1509 sJuf
Alnoy obesaay
abeiany
lejoL jejo)
31vA 0L IHUNINI ILVWILS3 ST

31va OL QIYHNINI IWIL ONILYHOJHOINI ILVINILST S334 .SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOF

3 XiON3ddY

UONR S U - pAjwT) Auedwon) 3je1000y7) 4N umoIn 3yY)



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED}
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit to all creditors. The work to be carried out under this category
will comprise the following:

s (Case management reviews. These will be carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this will involve a month 1 review to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have
been dealt with appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum camy out three monthly reviews to
ensure that the case is progressing as planned;

» Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting;

* Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insclvency Practice 9;

» Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice;

» The teamis required under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA”) to review the Company's
records and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company
during the three years leading up to the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of a statutory
report on all directors to the Insolvency Service. Evidence of unfit conduct can resultin directors being disqualified
for periods of up to 15 years;

» Review of directors’ statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with statutory
requirements; and

+ Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Receipts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financtal benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

» Opening of case bank accounts;

« Management of case bank accounts to ensure compiiance with relevant risk management procedures;

» Regular review of case bank accounts by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate;

¢ Preparation of pericdic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports;

« Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT returns; and

s Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged ta comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Some
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company employees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum returns to the appropriate class of creditor.

» Periodic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate;

Joint Administraters' Report and Proposals
17 May 2018



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

Calculation and request of Joint Administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners’
Regulations 2005. A bond is a legal requirement on all Administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to
protect creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by
reference to the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors;
Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

Completion and submission of statutory natifications under the Pensions Act 2004. This includes liaising with the
Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory notifications
under s22 and s120 of the pensions legislation; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
to the scheme, if appropriate; and

Liatsing with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up of schemes.

Assets

Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets — as detailed in section 6 of the report, Axia were instructed
to value and market the Company’s tangible assets which included plant and machinery and stock. A sale of the
assets is still being sought and Axia are in regular discussion with all interested parties.

Instruction of and liaising with agents as required;

Realisations of book debts in the event that the book debts are re-assigned tc the Company from Aldermore;
Liaising with Company's bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts;

Identification and return of third party assets — Axia have identified one piece of machinery at the trading premises
that was leased, which will be returned to the leasing company; and

[dentification and dealing with any assets subject to retention of title ("ROT") — A small number of creditors have
claimed ROT on certain goods supplied to the Company. Time will be spent liaising with these creditors in order
to establish the validity of the ROT claims and, where claims are valid, identify, separate and return the goods, if
available.

Liabilities

This category of time includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

Processing of claims from the Company’s creditors - there are estimated to be around 50 unsecured creditors in
the Administration. Based upon current information, it is not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds in the
Administration to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors and, consequently, claims received are being
lodged but not formally adjudicated at this stage; and

Processing of claims from the Company’s employees - there are 20 employees which have been identified and
time will be spent liaising with them and our agenis, Evolve, to determine the details of their claims and submitting
an RP14 and RP14A to the Redundancy Payments Service. It is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to
enable a distribution to preferential creditors.

Non-statutory

Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s creditors; and
Dealing with enguiries from the Company's employees.

Landlords

Review of current leases in respect of Company premises. The Company traded from one leasehold premises,
which is still being occupied by the Company whilst a sale of the assets is being sought; and
Liaising with landlords in respect of the premises with a view to view to surrendering the lease.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

Debenture Holder

» Liaising with Aldermore with regards to the pregress of book debt collections and the possible re-assignment of
the debtors’ ledger.

General Administration

s General planning matters;

» Setting up and maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records;

« Arranging collection and storage of company records; and

o Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders.

Appointment

» Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the Jeint Administrators’ appointment;
o Preparation of case plan; and
« Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Decisions/Reporting

+ Preparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the Administration;
s Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Rules; and

« Conducting business by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of crediters;
« Reporting on outcome of voting; and

» Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors.

Investigations

o Collecting and reviewing the Company's records;

« Conducting initial investigations into the Company's affairs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations
and enable the submission of returns due under the CDDA - The work done to identify potential additional assets,
if successful, will likely result in a greater prospect of a dividend for creditors. The work done to enable the
submission of returns under the CDDA is a statutery requirement and is unlikely to result in any benefit for
creditors.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Amoun£t
AML Checks Electronic client verification 10.00
Bond Fee insurance bond 135.00
Company Searches gztr;a:;irc:iré ;)1;_' t;our:gany information from i
Document Hasting Hosting of documents for creditors 56.00
Software Licence Fee Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 85.95
Storage Costs Storage of books and records 250.00
Post redirection Redirection of post 303.00
Total standard expenses 926.95
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
Agents' Fees Costs of valuing and realising assets 5,000.00
Debt Collection Fees Costs of collection of debts -
Legal Fees Costs of appointed solicitors 2,500.00
Professional Fees ERA Claims Specialists 1,000.00
Other Professional Fees :;:;:;aan::lﬁégﬁgng;??n of statement of 1,500.00
Other Disbursements Printing and photocopying 500.00
Total case specific expenses 10,500.00

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 17 May 2019

APPENDIX G

Funds available to unsecured credilars

Notes

Estimated Receipts & Payments Anticipated Future Total Aaticipated
to Realise To Date Receipts & Payment Receipts & Payments
£ Maotes [ £
Assets Specifically Pledged
Bnok Detls 219.580 1 219 580 219,580
Ayaiable for Fixed Charge Holders 219.580 0 219.580 219.580
Less Aldermore Bark PLC | {203 539) {203,539) {203.539)
Estmated Fixed Charge Surplus/{Shortfall) as regards Aldermore o/d (203.539) 0 16.041 16 041
L
Floating Charge Assets
Surplus From Book Debts 16 041 1 15.041 16 041
Plant and Machmery 35.000 2 - 35000 35,000
Stotk 5000 2 - 5000 5.000
Peity Cash 28 28 - 28
L
Estimated Reafisations 56.069 28 56.021 56.06%
Pre-Administration Costs - Agents (8.182} (8,182)
Pre-Administration Costs - Leonard Curtis {15.821) (15.821)
Office Holders' Rermuneration - Post Admunistraticn: - (34 .500) (34 500)
Office Holders' Disbursements - {1427) (1427
Agenls' Fees {5.000} (5,000}
Sglicitors' Fees (2.500) {2.500)
ERA Adwisors' Fees {1,000 {1.000)
Oiner Professional Fees {1,500 {4,500)
Insyrance {500} (500)
Funds avallable to preferantial creditors 28 (14,389) {14.361)
Less preferential wages and holiday pay claims (estimated) (30.000) (30.000}
Estimated Surplus/(Shortfall} available for chargeholders (44.389) (44.361)
Less: Prescribed Pan _
Availabie lo floating chargeholders: (44 361)
Less: Aldermore - Fixed Charge Shertfall bid
{44.361)

1 The estimated to realise figure in respect of book debts is based on information provided by Aldemcre We understand that Aidermore will be repaid in full from debtor reaiisations and we anticipate
that thers will be a surplus of approximately £16 (00 available for the Administration

2. The estimated to reatise figures in respect of plant and machinery and stock are based on information provided by Axia Valuation Services

Jom Adimimsirators' Report and Proposals
17 May 2019




The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The follewing Lecrard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant to creditors;

Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

Wa take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resclution that the office holders’ remuneration will be calcutated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6
minutes at the standard hourty rates given below. in cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the right to
obtain authority from the appropriate body of craditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given below.

The following heurly charge out rates apply to ail assignments undertaken by Lecnard Curtis:

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Offica holders’ remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-hcuse legal team, who may be used for non-contenfious matters
pertaining to the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or his/her staff, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has been subcontracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are raviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or etherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report hack
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid in our pericdic progress reports. There are two broad categories of expenses: standard

expenses and case specific expenses. These are explained in more detail below:

a)  Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable in ceder to comply with legal or regulatory requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on avery case. They will include:

Type Description Amount

AML checks Electronic client verification in compliance with the : £5.00 plus VAT per individua!
Money Laundering. Terrorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds {Information on the Payer) Requlations 2017

Joint Administrators’ Report and Propesals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - In Administration

Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent entity against | £10,00 to £1,200.00 dependent on value of
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or | assets within case
dishonesty of the IP
Company searches Extraction of company information from Companies | £1.00 per document unless document can
House be accessed via the free service
Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors/shareholders. Cost | | Type | First 100 Every addtl 10
per upload. ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CvL £7.00 £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for iife of case
Post re-direction Redirecticn of post from Company’s premises to office- | 0-3 months £204.00
holders’ address 3-6 months £303.00
6-12 months £496.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to scftware provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising | Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings etc.
- Londen Gazette £85.95 plus VAT per advert
- Other Deperdent upon advert and putiication
Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

b)  Case-specific expenses - this category includes expenses [other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and complexity of the case and the assats to be realised. They will include:

Type

Description

Amount

Agents’ fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of externally agpointed soficitors. Will generally | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
comprise advice on validity of appeintment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable transactions.

Other disbursements See dishursements section below See dishursements section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a) Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, rocm hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses {excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office helder or his or her staff. Categary
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

b} Calegory 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appeintment in question but not to a payment 1o an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appeintment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of externa! provision:

intemal photecopying

General stationery, postage, telephone etc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

450 per mile

£100 per 100 crediters/ members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

Category 2 dishursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

Joirt Administrators' Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chocolate Company Limited - in Administration

Proof of Debt -~ General Form
Relevant date: 8 April 2013

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1.

Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

Correspondence address of creditor {including
email address)

Total amount of claim (£) at relevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£)

Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

APPENDIX |
Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016
Rule 14.4

The Grown Up Chocolate Company
Limited

|??'457856

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

17 May 2019



The Grown Up Chacolate Company Limited - In Administration

7. Details of any reservation of titie claimed in

respect of goods supplied o which the debt
relates

8. Details of any document by reference to which
the debt relates

5. Signature of creditor {or person authorised fo act
on the creditor's behalf)

10. Date of signing:

11. Address of person signing {if different from 2
abave)

12. Name in BLOCK LETTERS

13. Position with, or relation to, creditor ]

Notes:

1.

There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
gvidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as may the
chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in bleck capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
17 May 2019



